expected market yield of the Association’s investment portfolio. The Professional liability undiscounted
provision balance at June 30, 2023 is $153,948,000 (2022 – $147,208,000) and the Misappropriation indemnity
undiscounted provision balance at June 30, 2023 is $2,779,000 (2022 - $2,671,000).

Actuarial analysis

The process of determining actuarial liabilities necessarily involves the risk that actual results may vary from
assumed results. The risk varies in proportion to the length of period covered by each assumption and the
potential volatility of the actual results.

Alberta Lawyers Indemnity Association
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2023

7

The provision for incurred but not reported claims has been estimated for the period using actuarial methods
and is based on expected claims development patterns and expected losses.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in assumption while holding all other conditions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may not be correlated.
The table below provides the impact on net income of the most significant assumption changes.

Assumption Income and
equity impact
June 30, 2023

Income and
equity impact
June 30, 2022

$ $
10% increase in incurred but not reported claims (5,517,000) (5,124,000)
10% decrease in incurred but not reported claims 5,517,000 5,124,000
1% increase in discount rate impact on claims provision 4,692,000 4,610,000
1% decrease in discount rate impact on claims provision (4,991,000) (4,907,000)
1% increase in interest rate impact on bond values (9,806,000) (8,576,000)
1% decrease in interest rate impact on bond values 9,806,000 8,576,000

Claims development tables

A review of the historical development of the Association’s insurance estimates provides a measure of the
Association’s ability to estimate the ultimate value of claims. The top half of the following tables illustrates
how the Association’s estimate of total undiscounted claim costs for each year has changed at successive year-
ends. The bottom half of the tables reconcile the cumulative claims to the amount appearing in the statement
of financial position.

Historical Estimate of Ultimates – Professional Liability (Part A)
Net of Reinsurance (‘000$)

Alberta Lawyers Indemnity Association